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Premier Cold-Brewing Sensation

Escape the long 12 to 24 hour wait for traditional cold brew with our Cold Brew Coffee Maker.  
Its innovative vacuum technology can create in rich coffee that tastes above and beyond other cold brews.

Video Tutorial
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Choosing Coffee Beans

Light Roast Medium Roast

Light brown in color,  
High acidity, Fruity smell

Medium brown in color, 
 Balanced flavor, aroma and acidity, Slightly sweet

Medium grind coffee is recommended.
Extra fine coffee is not recommended to avoid blocking the wire mesh.
Before purchasing coffee, please refer to the packaging to distinguish the grind size.  

Choosing Coffee Beans

Medium-Dark Roast Dark Roast

Dark in color, Acidity disappears completely,
Strong flavor and aroma

Shiny black in color,
Strong bitterness, High degree of roasting flavor
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Knowing Your Coffee Maker

A Control Panel

B Lever

C Middle Base

D Coffee Pot

E Resting Plate

Water Chamber Lid

Coffee Pot

Top Filter

Coffee Basket

Water Chamber 

A B
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Knowing Your Coffee Maker

MEDIUM
To choose MEDIUM, 4 minutes 
for brewing cycles. 

LIGHT
To choose LIGHT, 2 minutes for 
brewing cycles.

FULL
To choose FULL, 15 minutes 
for brewing cycles. 

 STRONG
To choose STRONG, 7 minutes 
for brewing cycles. 

START / STOP
Start or stop the brewing cycles.

CUSTOM STRENGTH
To increase or decrease the 
brewing time from 2 minutes 
to 30 minutes. (15 second 
intervals)

Notes: 
You can press RELEASE button during brewing cycles anytime to release your cold brew coffee.
All the buttons will be locked, except the Power button, once the machine starts releasing.

POWER BUTTON
Turn the machine on or off.

RELEASE
Release the coffee from the 
Water Chamber during brewing 
cycles.E

D

F
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Using Your Coffee Maker

Control 
Panel

Lever 1
Lift the Lever anticlockwise 
until fully extended.

Remove all the accessories 
from the main unit.

Watch the video clip for a 
detailed demonstration.

Video Tutorial

Using Your Coffee Maker

Coffee Basket

2  
Add 3 scoops (approx. 30 g) 
of medium grind coffee into 
the Coffee Basket.  
Maximum capacity for the 
Coffee Basket is 60 g. 
Tap the Coffee Basket 
gently until the coffee is level.
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Using Your Coffee Maker

Coffee Basket

Coffee Basket Lid

Top Filter

3  
Place the Top Filter Lid 
inside the Coffee Basket 
above the Coffee Grinds.

Twist clockwise and screw 
the Coffee Basket Lid 
onto the Coffee Basket, 
until it locks into place.

Using Your Coffee Maker

4

Notch

Water 
Chamber

Coffee 
Basket

Firmly place the Coffee 
Basket into the Water 
Chamber against the 
Notch. Turn clockwise 
to align the lock icon 
with the arrow.

Note:  
Before using, clean and dry the Top Filter 
completely to make sure the wire mesh is not 
blocked.

For best results, make sure the Coffee Basket 
Lid is screwed on tightly.
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Using Your Coffee Maker

5

Water 
Chamber

Maximum 
Water 
Level

Minimum 
Water 
Level

Add cold or room  
temperature water to 
the Water Chamber (Do 
not use hot water or tap 
water).

For initial use, 2 cups of 
water is recommended in 
proportion to 3 scoops of 
coffee (approx. 30g).

Using Your Coffee Maker

6
Attach the Water Chamber 
Lid.

Water Chamber Lid

Water Chamber

Note: 
Place the Coffee Basket inside the Water 
Chamber before adding water for added 
accuracy.
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Using Your Coffee Maker

7
Push the Lever down. 

Lever

Water Chamber 
Lid

Using Your Coffee Maker

8
Place the Coffee Pot 
on the Resting Plate.

Resting Plate

Coffee Pot
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Using Your Coffee Maker

9
Plug in the appliance. 

Press Power Button to turn on. 

Choose your brewing strength. 

Press Start Button to begin. 

If needed, use the "+" and "-" 
to increase or decrease time 
(15 second intervals) 

Start 
Button

Power 
Button

Brewing 
Strength

Using Your Coffee Maker

10
The coffee will be released 
automatically into the  
Coffee Pot when the  
brewing cycle is complete.

Note:  
During the brewing cycle, you can press the “Release” 
button to release coffee. 
If needed, press “Release” button again to drain out the 
remaining coffee.

Brewing 
Strength 

Light
Medium
Strong
Full
Custom
Strength

 (Full strength / 7 minute brewing 
is recommended)

*Preset time includes one minute 
release time.

Preset 
Time 

2 minutes
4 minutes
7 minutes
15 minutes

2-30 minutes

Coffee  
Pot
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Using Your Coffee Maker

11
Enjoy your perfect cold 
brew coffee.

C o f fe e  R e c i p e s
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Recipe - Cinnamon Honey Iced Latte Recipe - Cinnamon Honey Iced Latte

¾ cup

¾ cup

3 pcs

1 ½ tsp

Some

1 cup

To taste

To taste

1.	 To make the simple syrup – add water, honey and cinnamon sticks to a small saucepan.

2.	 Set the pan over medium-high heat and cook, stirring frequently, until the honey has 
completely dissolved into water.

3.	 Let the mixture come to a boil, then turn down the heat and let simmer gently for 5 
minutes.

4.	 Remove from the heat and stir in the vanilla extract.

5.	 Let the mixture cool completely then remove the cinnamon sticks. Store the syrup in the 
refrigerator until ready to use.

6.	 To serve – add some ice cubes to a serving glass. Pour in the cold brew coffee. Add in 
the desired amount of milk and honey cinnamon simple syrup, then mix to combine.

7.	 Sprinkle with a touch of cinnamon. Serve immediately.

Ingredients

Procedures

Water

Honey

Cinnamon Sticks

Vanilla Extract

Ice Cubes

Cold Brew Coffee

Milk

Ground Cinnamon

Recommended Roast: Medium-Dark Roast

Brewing Strength: Strong
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Recipe - Cold Brew Tiramisu Coffee Recipe - Cold Brew Tiramisu Coffee

1 cup

To taste

2 tbsp

A little

A little

1.	 Drizzle white chocolate sauce inside of a large 16oz mason jar or glass.

2.	 Add a handful of ice.

3.	 Pour in 1 cup of cold brew.

4.	 Add milk or cream to taste.

5.	 Stir in 2 tbsp of Tiramisu Syrup. Serve and enjoy!

Ingredients

Procedures

Cold Brew Coffee

Milk or Cream

Tiramisu Syrup

Ice Cubes

Chocolate Sauce

Recommended Roast: Dark Roast

Brewing Strength: Full
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Recipe - Eggnog Cold Brew Iced Coffee Recipe - Eggnog Cold Brew Iced Coffee

1 cup

1 tbsp

A little

A little

A little

A little

A little

1.	 Mix cold brew coffee with brown sugar and spices.

2.	 Fill glass with a handful of ice cubes.

3.	 Pour 1 cup of cold brew coffee, leaving room for eggnog.

4.	 Add eggnog to your liking, mix and enjoy!

Ingredients

Procedures

Cold Brew Coffee

Brown Sugar

Ice Cubes

Eggnog

Cinnamon

Nutmeg

Ginger

Recommended Roast: Medium Roast

Brewing Strength: Medium



26  |  GERMAN POOL  Vacuum Cold Brew Cof fee Maker |CMV-200 -  User  Manual GERMAN POOL  Vacuum Cold Brew Cof fee Maker |CMV-200 -  User  Manual   |   27

1.	 Beware of electrical shock! Before cleaning and removing parts, switch off the electric appliance 
and always remove the plug from the mains. Never immerse the appliance into water. The 
connector parts must not get wet. Contact of electrical parts with moisture can 
cause electric shock or short circuit and damage.

2.	 All the accessories are dishwasher-safe except the main unit.

3.	 Never immerse the main unit in water or any other liquid. Wipe with a damp cloth 
and dry thoroughly.

4.	 After each use, clean thoroughly and dry all the accessories. Make sure wire mesh 
of the Top Filter are not blocked. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.	 Do not place any part of the machine into a microwave.

6.	 Do not use sharp detergents or metallic, abrasive objects to clean the unit as the surface of the 
unit or accessories might get damaged.

7.	 Store the unit in a dry and safe place, not reachable by children.

8.	 For safety reasons, if the cord is damaged, it must be replaced by an authorized repairer.

Video Tutorial

Care & Maintenance

CAUTION: IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THE PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH EC 
DIRECTIVE 2002/96/EC.
At the end of its working life, the product must not be disposed as urban waste.
It must be taken to a special local waste collection centre or to a dealer providing this service.
Disposing of a household appliance separately avoids possible negative consequences for the envi-
ronment and health deriving from inappropriate disposal and enables the constituent materials to be 
recovered to obtain significant savings in energy and resources. As a reminder of the need to dispose of 
household appliances separately, the product is marked with a crossed-out wheeled dustbin.

RECYCLING
END-OF-LIFE ELECTRIC OR ELECTRONIC PRODUCTS:
Your appliance is expected to last for many years.
However, when the time comes to replace it, do not throw it in the bin or in a dump, but take it to the 
recycling center in your town (or to a waste reception center where applicable). Your appliance contains 
valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled. Think of the environment!

Environmental Issue
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Safety Notes

PLEASE READ AND SAVE THIS INSTRUCTION AND CARE MANUAL.
When using appliances, basic safety precautions should be followed, including:

1.	 READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS.
2.	 Remove all bags and packaging from appliance before use.
3.	 Wash and dry appliance thoroughly before use.
4.	 Unplug the appliance before disassembling, cleaning, and when not in use.
5.	 All parts must be properly assembled before use.
6.	 To protect against risk of electrical shock, never immerse cord, plug, or main unit into water or 

any other liquid.
7.	 Operate appliance on a stable and dry surface only.
8.	 Do not operate appliance with a damaged cord or plug. If the appliance malfunctions or is 

damaged, return appliance to supplier for examination, repair, or electrical and/or mechanical 
adjustment.

9.	 Refrain from using attachments that are not recommended by the appliance manufacturer, as 
this may result in fire, electric shock or personal injury.

10.	 Do not use outdoors. This appliance is intended for indoor and household purposes only.
11.	 This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 

sensory, or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge unless they are provided 
with supervision and instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their 
safety.

12.	 Never immerse the main unit in water or any other liquid; instead, wipe the surface with a soft, 
damp cloth and then dry thoroughly.

13.	 Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
14.	 Always be sure to unplug the appliance from outlet prior to assembly, disassembly, cleaning, and 

storage.
15.	 This appliance is intended for household use ONLY;  It is not for commercial or industrial use.
16.	 Always unplug appliance if left unattended.
17.	 Check and make sure voltages and currents of the appliance are compatible with the power 

supply.
18.	 USE ONLY COLD OR ROOM TEMPERATURE WATER. NEVER USE HOT WATER.

Model CMV-200

Voltage 220-240V

Power 20 W

Water Tank Capacity 750 ml

Product Dimentions (H) 387 (W) 260 (D) 158 mm

Packing Dimensions (H) 425 (W) 305 (D) 205 mm

Net Weight 3.1 kg

Gross Weight 3.6 kg

Specifications are subject to change without prior notice.
If there is any inconsistency or ambiguity between the English version and the Chinese version, the English version shall 
prevail. Refer to www.germanpool.com for the most up-to-date version of the Operating Instructions.

Technical Specifications
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重新邂逅冷萃咖啡

專利真空技術，顛覆傳統12-24小時的浸泡做法，只需2分鐘即可做

出專業級冷萃咖啡，給你沁人心脾的舌尖享受。

目錄

選擇您的咖啡 32 

認識真空冷萃咖啡機 34

使用真空冷萃咖啡機 36

咖啡食譜:
肉桂蜂蜜冷萃拿鐵 48 
冷萃提拉米蘇咖啡  50
蛋奶酒冷萃咖啡  52 

清潔與保養  54
產品處置  55

安全注意事項  56 
技術規格 57
保用條款  58

觀看操作視頻
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選擇您的咖啡

建議使用中度研磨的咖啡粉。

避免使用太幼的咖啡粉，以免堵塞咖啡過濾網。

選購咖啡前，可參考包裝標明的研磨度。

淺烘焙 中烘焙

呈淺啡色、酸味強烈、散發果香 呈啡色、酸苦平衡、輕微甜味

中深烘焙 深烘焙

呈深啡色、不帶酸味、香濃醇厚 呈深黑色、苦味強勁、帶煎焙焦香

選擇您的咖啡
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認識真空冷萃咖啡機

A  控制面版

B 主機把手

C 水箱底座

D 咖啡壺

E 主機底座

水箱蓋

咖啡籃蓋

咖啡過濾網

咖啡籃

水箱

F

G

H

I

J

A

MEDIUM 一般
選擇MEDIUM，進行4分鐘

真空萃取。

LIGHT 清淡
選擇LIGHT，進行2分鐘真空萃取。

FULL 超濃
選擇FULL，進行15分

真空萃取。

STRONG 強烈
選擇STRONG，進行7分

真空萃取。

開始或停止
開始或停止釀造週期。

定制強度
將萃取時間增加或減少到
2分鐘至30分鐘內 
（以15秒為間隔）。

注意：

萃取咖啡期間隨時可按釋放鍵釋出冷咖啡。

一旦開始釋放咖啡，除電源按鈕外，所有按鈕都暫停作用。

電源鍵
開啟或關閉咖啡機。

釋放

萃取期間從水箱中釋出
咖啡。

認識真空冷萃咖啡機

B

C

E

D

F

G 

H

I

J
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使用真空冷萃咖啡機 使用真空冷萃咖啡機

控制面板

把手 1
逆時針提起主機把手直至

完全伸長。

從主機上取出所有配件。

詳細步驟可參考操作說明

短片。

觀看操作視頻

2
將三咖啡匙（約30克）

中度研磨的咖啡粉加入

咖啡籃。咖啡粉不可	

超過60克。

輕搖咖啡籃，均勻鋪平

咖啡粉。

咖啡籃
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使用真空冷萃咖啡機

3
蓋上咖啡過濾網，再蓋上

咖啡籃蓋。順時針擰緊

鎖定。

咖啡籃

咖啡過濾網

咖啡籃蓋

注意︰

使用前必須清潔並徹底晾乾咖啡過濾網，確保

沒有淤塞濾網細孔。	

為了獲得最佳效果，請確保蓋子嚴密擰緊。

使用真空冷萃咖啡機

4
水箱

水箱卡位

咖啡籃

將咖啡籃放進水箱，對齊

水箱卡位，並順時針轉動

咖啡籃。注意箭咀方向和

鎖頭圖標。
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使用真空冷萃咖啡機

5
按個人喜好倒入室溫或

冷水（切勿使用熱水或

自來水。)	

第一次使用時，建議注

入兩杯水與3匙咖啡	

（約30克）。

最高水位

最低水位

水箱

使用真空冷萃咖啡機

6
蓋上水箱蓋。

水箱蓋

水箱

注意︰

為了確保水量準確，必須先放咖啡籃進水箱，

然後再注水。
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使用真空冷萃咖啡機

7
放下主機把手。

把手

水箱蓋

使用真空冷萃咖啡機

8
把咖啡壺放在主機
底座上。

咖啡壺

主機底座
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使用真空冷萃咖啡機

9
將咖啡機接上電源。

按電源鍵啟動咖啡機。

選擇萃取強度。

按開始鍵開始萃取。

如有需要，可按「＋」或
「－」鍵調整時間（以15秒
為間隔）。

*預設時間包括約一分鐘的
釋放時間。

使用真空冷萃咖啡機

10
當萃取完成時，咖啡
將自動釋放到咖啡
壺中。

注意︰

萃取期間亦可隨時按「釋放」鍵釋出咖啡。
如有需要可重複進行釋放，將餘下的咖啡
釋出。

電源鍵

萃取強度

開始鍵

萃取強度	 預設時間

清淡	 2分鐘

一般	 4分鐘

強烈	 7分鐘

超濃	 15分鐘

自定強度	 2-30分鐘

建議選擇「強烈」	
（7分鐘）。

咖啡壺
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使用真空冷萃咖啡機

11
享受冷萃咖啡新體驗。

咖啡食譜
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食譜	-	肉桂蜂蜜冷萃拿鐵 食譜	-	肉桂蜂蜜冷萃拿鐵

¾ 杯

¾ 杯

3 枝

1 ½ 茶匙

適量

1 杯

適量

少許

1. 製作糖漿，將水、蜂蜜和肉桂棒加入平底鍋中。

2. 將鍋放在中高火上煮，均勻攪拌直到蜂蜜完全溶解到水中。

3. 讓混合物煮沸，然後調低溫度，燉5分鐘。

4. 熄火並加入雲呢嗱香精拌勻。

5. 讓混合物完全冷卻，然後取出肉桂棒。將糖漿存放在冰箱中備用。

6. 在玻璃杯中加入一些冰塊。倒入冷萃咖啡。加入適量牛奶和糖漿拌勻。

7. 在上面撒上少許肉桂即可。

材料

步驟

水

蜂蜜

肉桂棒

雲呢嗱

冰塊

冷萃咖啡

牛奶

肉桂粉

建議烘焙度︰中深烘焙

萃取強度︰強烈
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食譜	-	冷萃提拉米蘇咖啡 食譜	-	冷萃提拉米蘇咖啡

1. 在一個大的16安士玻璃杯裡面淋上朱古力醬。

2. 加入少量冰塊。

3. 倒入一杯冷萃咖啡。

4. 加入牛奶或忌廉調味。

5. 加入2湯匙提拉米蘇糖漿，即成。

步驟

1 杯

適量

2 湯匙

適量

適量

材料

冷萃咖啡

牛奶或忌廉

提拉米蘇糖漿

冰塊

朱古力醬

建議烘焙度︰深烘焙

萃取強度︰超濃
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食譜	-	蛋奶酒冷萃咖啡 食譜	-	蛋奶酒冷萃咖啡

1 杯

1 湯匙

適量

適量

少許

少許

少許

1. 將冷萃咖啡與紅糖和香料混合。

2. 在玻璃杯中加入適量冰塊。

3. 倒入一杯冷萃咖啡，留出空間加入蛋奶酒。

4. 根據自己的喜好添加蛋奶酒，拌勻即可。

材料

步驟

冷萃咖啡

紅糖

冰塊

蛋奶酒

肉桂

肉豆蔻

薑

建議烘焙度︰中烘焙

萃取強度︰一般
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清潔與保養

1. 小心電擊危險！在清潔和拆卸部件之前，請關掉電器並拔下電源插頭。切勿將本產品浸入水

中。連接器部件不得弄濕。電氣部件與濕氣接觸可能導致觸電或短路和損壞。

2. 除了主機外，所有配件均可以用洗碗碟機清洗。

3. 切勿將主機浸入水中或任何其他液體中。用濕布擦拭乾淨。

4. 每次使用後必須清潔並徹底晾乾所有配件，並確保咖啡過濾網的細孔沒有淤塞。

5. 請勿將機器的任何部分放入微波爐中。

6. 請勿使用鋒利的清潔劑或金屬及磨蝕性物體清潔本機，因為本機表面或部件可能會損壞。

7. 將本機存放在乾燥、安全及兒童無法觸及的地方。

8. 出於安全原因，如果電源線損壞，必須由專業維修人員更換。

觀看操作視頻

產品處置

根據EC指令2002/96/EC正確處理產品的重要信息

在其使用壽命結束時，不得將產品作為城市垃圾處理。必須帶到當局特定的廢物收集中心或提
供此服務的經銷商處置。單獨處理家用電器可避免因不適當處置而對環境和健康造成的負面影
響，並能夠回收材料以節省能源和資源。為了提醒需要單獨處理家用電器，該產品標有帶叉的
輪式垃圾箱。

回收

終止電氣或電子產品：

您的設備預計可使用多年。但是，當需要更換時，不要把它扔進垃圾箱或垃圾場，而是把它帶
到市內的回收中心（或適用的廢物接收中心）。設備包含有價值的材料，可以回收或重用。
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安全注意事項

使用本機之前，應遵循以下基本注意事項：

1. 閱讀所有說明。

2. 使用前請取下所有包裝和袋子。

3. 使用前徹底清洗並擦乾本機。

4. 拆卸、清潔產品或不使用時，請拔下電源插頭。

5. 使用前所有部件必須正確組裝。

6. 為防止觸電危險，切勿將電源線、插頭或主機浸入水中或任何其他液體中。

7. 僅在穩定乾燥的平面上操作設備。

8. 請勿使用電源線或插頭損壞的設備。如果設備發生故障或損壞，請將設備退回供應商進行檢
查、維修或電氣機械調整。

9. 避免使用設備製造商不推薦的配件，因為這可能導致火災、觸電或受傷。

10. 不要在戶外使用。本產品僅供室內和家庭使用。

11. 本產品不適合身體、感官或精神能力下降、缺乏經驗和知識的人（包括兒童）使用，除非他們
受到負責人的監督和指導。

12. 切勿將主機浸入水中或任何其他液體中。用柔軟的濕布擦拭表面，然後徹底擦乾。

13. 應對兒童進行監督，以確保他們不會玩耍本產品。

14. 在裝配、拆卸、清潔和存放之前，務必從插座上拔下電源插頭。

15. 本產品僅供家庭使用。它不適用於商業或工業用途。

16. 如果無人看管，請務必拔下電器插頭。

17. 檢查並確保設備的電壓和電流與電源兼容。

18. 僅使用冷或室溫水。不可使用熱水。

型號 CMV-200

電壓 220-240V

功率 20 W

水箱容量 750毫升

尺寸 (H) 387 (W) 260 (D) 158 mm

包裝尺寸 (H) 425 (W) 305 (D) 205 mm

淨重 3.1 kg

總重連包裝 3.6 kg

技術規格

產品規格及設計如有變更，恕不另行通知。
中英文版本如有出入，一概以英文版為準。
本產品使用說明書以 www.germanpool.com 網上版為最新版本。
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保用條款
此保用提供德國寶產品之機件在正常使
用下壹年保用(自購買日起計算)。

Warranty Terms & Conditions
Under normal operations, the product will receive 
a 1-year full warranty provided by German Pool 
(effective from the date of purchase).

型號 Model No. :

機身號碼 Serial No. : 

購買商號 Purchased From :

發票號碼 Invoice No. : 

購買日期 Purchase Date : 

另請填妥以下表格並與正本發票一併保存，以便維修時核對資料。用戶提供之所有資
料必須正確無誤，否則免費保用將會無效。

Please fill out the form below. The information and the original purchase invoice will be required 
for any repairs. The warranty will be invalid if the information provided is found to be inaccurate. 

CMV-200

* 貴戶須在購機十天內，以下列其中
一種方式向本公司登記資料，保用
手續方正式生效﹕

2) 填妥保用登記卡，郵寄至本公司。

1) 填妥本公司網頁內之保用登記表格：
www.germanpool.com/warranty

* This warranty is not valid until Customer 
registration information is received by our 
Service Centre within 10 days of purchase 
via one of the following methods:

1) Visit our website and register online:
www.germanpool.com/warranty

2) Complete all the fields on the attached 
Warranty Card and mail it back to our 
Customer Service Centre.

1. Customer who fails to present original purchase invoice 
will not be eligible for free warranty service.

2. Customer should always follow the operating 
instructions. This warranty does not apply to:
- labour costs for on-site installation, check-up, repair,

replacement of parts and other transportation costs; 
- damages caused by accidents of any kind (including

material transfer and others); 
- operating failures resulting from applying incorrect

voltage, improper usage, and unauthorized
installations or repairs.

3. This warranty is invalid if:
- the purchase invoice is modified by an unauthorized

party;
- the product is used for any commercial or industrial

purposes;
- the product is repaired or modified by unauthorized

personnel, or unauthorized parts are installed;
- the serial number is modified, damaged or removed

from the product.
4. German Pool will, at its discretion, repair or replace any 

defective part. 
5. This warranty will be void if there is any transfer of 

ownership from the original purchaser.

1. 未能出示購買發票正本者，將不獲免
費維修服務。

2. 用戶應依照說明書的指示操作。本保
用並不包括﹕
- 上門安裝、檢驗、維修或更換零件

之人工以及一切運輸費用﹔
- 因天然與人為意外造成的損壞 (包

括運輸及其他)﹔
- 電源接合不當、不依說明書而錯誤

或疏忽使用本機所引致之損壞。
3. 於下列情況下，用戶之保用資格將被

取消﹕
- 購買發票有任何非認可之刪改；
- 產品被用作商業或工業用途；
- 產品經非認可之技術人員改裝或加

裝任何配件；
- 機身編號被擅自塗改、破壞或刪除。

4. 總代理有權選擇維修或更換配件或其
損壞部份。

5. 產品一經被轉讓，其保用即被視作無
效。

Customer Service & Repair Centre
Hong Kong, China
10/F, Kowloon Godown, 1-3 Kai Hing Road, Kowloon Bay, 
Kowloon, Hong Kong
Tel : +852 2333 6249   Fax : +852 2356 9798   
Email : repairs@germanpool.com

Mainland China
China Customer Service Hotline : +86 400 830 3838   
Fax : +86 0757 2336 0284
Email : repairs@germanpool.com.cn

Macau, China
A3/F, Edificio Industrial Pou Fung, 145 Rua de Francisco 
Xavier Pereira, Macau
Tel : +853 2875 2699   Fax : +853 2875 2661
Email : repairs@germanpool.com

客戶服務及維修中心

中國香港：香港九龍灣啟興道1-3號九龍貨倉10樓

電話：+852 2333 6249   傳真：+852 2356 
9798電郵：repairs@germanpool.com

中國內地：全國服務熱線：+86 400 830 3838
傳真：+86 0757 2336 0284
電郵：repairs@germanpool.com.cn

中國澳門：澳門俾利喇街145號寶豐工業大廈3樓
電話：+853 2875 2699   傳真：+853 2875 
2661電郵：repairs@germanpool.com
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中國香港
Hong Kong, China

香港九龍土瓜灣馬頭角道116號

新寶工商中心2期113號室

Room 113, Newport Centre Phase II, 
116 Ma Tau Kok Road, Tokwawan, 
Kowloon. Hong Kong. 

電話 Tel: +852 2773 2888
傳真 Fax: +852 2765 8215

中國內地

Mainland China

廣東省佛山市順德區

大良五沙工業區新翔路8號

8th, Xinxiang Road, Wusha Industrial Park, 
Daliang, Shunde, Foshan, Guangdong, 
China

電話 Tel: +86 757 2388 1896
傳真 Fax: +86 757 2980 8318

電話 Tel: +853 2875 2699
傳真 Fax: +853 2875 2661

中國澳門

澳門俾利喇街145號

寶豐工業大廈3樓

3/F, Edificio Industrial Pou Fung,
145 Rua de Francisco Xavier Pereira,
Macau

Macau, China




